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SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : The hon. Minis-
ter will agree that for quite some time now
this problem has been engaging the atten-
tion of Government. May I ask him whether
the idea of giving some extra allowance to
the Field Publicity Officers or to the elec-
tricians who go round the electrified villages
and asking them to take charge of the
repair of the radio sets has been tried and
for that do we need new centres to be
organised ?

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR : I must confess
that this idea which has been given by the
hon. Member has not been worked and
certainly it is worth examining. We can
make much better use of the Field Publicity
Units but there also we are essentially limit-
ed by the number, For about 655 districts
we have got only 122 field units and they
are also not well equipped. We should
really understand the limitations of the
field publicity staff itself.

*136, [The questioners (Sarvashri Raj-
narain and Ram Singh) were absent. For
answer, vide cols. 850-51 infra.]
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F[LoAN FROM SAUDI ARABIA TO PAKISTAN
FOR PURCHASE OF ARMS

+137. SHRI V. M. CHORDIA : Wil the
Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be
pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Saudi Arabia
has given an interest-irec loan of 100
million dollars to Pakistan for the purchase
of arms in the world market; and

(b) if so, what is the reaction of the
Government of India in this regard 71
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[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI DINESH SINGH) : (a) The Gov-
ernment have seen press reports from time
to time about Saudi Arabia giving large
credits to Pakistan for purchase of military
equipment. These reports have been denied
by the Saudi Arabian Government.

(b) The Government has made it repeat-
edly clear that any such arms assistance to
Pakistan would be regarded by India as an
unfriendly act and that, furthermore, such
assistance would not be conducive to peace
on the sub-continent and make the imple-
mentation of the Tashkent Declaration
more difficult.}

[ ] English translation.
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SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY : I
would like to know whether it has come
to the notice of the Government that
Pakistan is acquiring and has acquired arms
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from Turkey, from Iran and some other
NATO countries, and also China, and
whether this is in keeping with the Tashkent
spirit and whether the confrontation threat
that has been posed by the Pakistan Foreign
Minister is in keeping with the Tashkent
Declaration and what steps the Government
is considering to counter this,

SHRI DINESH SINGH : It is well known
to the House that the attitude of Pakistan
is not very helpful in promoting the Tash-
kent Declaration or the Tashkent spirit. This
" has been made clear by the Prime Mipister
and the Foreign Minister. We have also
brought it to the notice of friendly coun-
tries. They have themselves seen these
statements.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: May I .know
whether the Government is aware of the
fact that Portugal is buying arms for Pakistan
from foreign markets ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : It i3 possible
that Portugal is doing that.

SHRI D. THENGARI : Have we tried
through our own sources to ascertain
whether this report is correct, apart from
the reply of the Sandi Arabian Government
or the newspzper reports? Through our
own intelligence sources have we tried to
’ ascertain the veracity ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: It would be
very difficult for me to divulge what we
have been able to ascertain through our
intelligence sources, but as I said in this
particular case we should accept what the
Government has said.
|

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA : It seems that
Government have accepted the word of the
;Sandi Arabian Government and rightly so
iin this case, but may I remind the hon,
Minister of what Bismarck said : ‘Nothing
is true unless officially denied.” Anyway, I
am on a different question. What they have
denied is the advance of interest-free loan
of a 100 million dollars. May I know
whether any attempt has been made to find
out if they have supplied the arms they
have received from other countries either
free or by purchase to Pakistan or not?
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SHRI DINESH SINGH: Presumably
the hon. Member is referirng to the arms
that they have received from the United
States under various Pacts, The United
States Government has made it very clear
to us on several occasions that the arms
given to countries under these pacts are not
to be resold or given to any other country
without their permission and it is, therefore,
urlikely that Iran would have given any
of these to Pakistan. but as I said in all
these matters it is very difficult for me to
say anything categorically, except to believe
what the Government has said.

DR, GOPAL SINGH : Is it one of the
conditions of the Tashkent agreement that
Pakistan shall buy arms from nowhere, nor
shall we, or is it the case that if they
are buying arms, we shall also buy arms
from somewhere ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : No, Sir. There
is no ban on the purchase of arms.

Mi1z0os TRAINED BY PAKISTAN AND CHINA

{ SHRI JAIRAMDAS
|  DAULATRAM :t

*138. < SHRI S. SUPAKAR:

SHRI CHITTA BASU :

SHRI D. L. SEN GUPTA :
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL

AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware that
the Government of Pakistan have at Roma
in the Chittagong Hill tract a guerilla train-
ing centre where officers of the Pakistan
Army and Chinese Guerilla experts have
been training Mizos for guerilla operations
against India;

(b) whether Government have been able
to find out the sources from which the Mizo
hostiles have acquired hand-grenades, auto-
matic rifles, light machine-guns and other
similar equipment ; and

(c) what steps have been taken by Gov-
ernment to publicise all the information they
possess in regard to the above matters ?

1The question was actually asked on the
floor of the House by Shri Jairamdas
Daulatram,
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THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH) :
(a) Government have seen reports in this
regard but beyond the confirmation that
Mizo rebels have set up training camps in
East Pakistan, there is no information that
Chinese experts are training Mizo guerillas.
Pakistan has been denying giving any assis-
tance to Mizo rebels.

(b) Mizo rebels are known to have
crossed over into East Pakistan and retorned
from there with some arms and equipment.

(¢) Statements made in Parliament on
these matters have received wide publicity.

SHRI JAIRAMDAS DAULATRAM :
Have Government any objection to placisg
on the Table all the evidence in their
possession in proof of this action of Pakistan,
except what they may consider necessary
to withhold from the point of view of
national security ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : This is a
suggestion. We will certainly consider it,
but when some talks are going on the pre-
sent stage may be perhaps a little premature.

SHRI JAIRAMDAS DAULATRAM :
Talks between whom ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : Talks not
on this question of Mizos. but talks with
Pakistan on several other matters.

SHRI S, SUPAKAR: May I know
whéther our civil or military intelligence
had any information about the existence of
such training centres and, if so, since how
long these training centres have been in
existence and if the Government had anv
information about these things prior to the
Tashkent talks, whether this matter was not
raised at Tashkent for diplomatic reasons ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : We have
information from reliable sources that there
was one training camp near Roma police
station in East Pakistan and we have also
information that there are two other train-
ing camps, one in Rentlang in East Pakistan,
about 25 miles south of Vaseitlang and an-
other camp near the village of Romabazar
(Rongthang River) in Kuagrashri in East
Pakistan. We have information about these
three.



